

Case No. S247677

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

SUPREME COURT
FILED

MAR 1 - 2019

LUIS GONZALEZ,
Plaintiff and Appellant,

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

v.

Deputy

**JOHN R. MATHIS AND JOHN R. MATHIS AS
TRUSTEE OF THE JOHN R. MATHIS TRUST**
Defendants and Respondents.

After a Published Decision by the Court of Appeal,
Second Appellate District, Division Seven, Case No. B272344
Superior Court for the County of Los Angeles,
Case No. BC542498, Honorable Gerald Rosenberg, Judge

**ANSWER TO *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF THE
CONSUMER ATTORNEYS OF CALIFORNIA**

*Michael E. Bern (*pro hac vice*)
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 Eleventh Street, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004
Telephone: (202) 637-2200
Facsimile: (202) 637-2201
michael.bern@lw.com

Marvin S. Putnam (SBN 212839)
Robert J. Ellison (SBN 274374)
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
10250 Constellation Boulevard
Suite 1100
Los Angeles, CA 90067
Telephone: (424) 653-5500
Facsimile: (424) 653-5501
marvin.putnam@lw.com
robert.ellison@lw.com

*Attorneys for Defendants and Respondents
John R. Mathis and John R. Mathis as Trustee of the John R.
Mathis Trust*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
INTRODUCTION.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
A. The Fact That Gonzalez Was Not A Licensed Roofer Is Irrelevant.....	6
B. CAOC Ignores The Teachings Of This Court’s On-Point Decisions.....	11
C. Public Policy Firmly Supports Applying <i>Privette</i> Here.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Camargo v. Tjaarda Dairy</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 1235.....	14, 15
<i>Hooker v. Dept. of Transportation</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 198.....	6
<i>Kinsman v. Unocal Corp.</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 659.....	5, 12, 15
<i>Markley v. Beagle</i> (1967) 66 Cal.2d 951	11, 12
<i>Mendoza v. Brodeur</i> (2006) 142 Cal.App.4th 72.....	10
<i>Privette v. Superior Court</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 689.....	4, 9, 18
<i>Rasmus v. Southern Pacific Co.</i> (1956) 144 Cal.App.2d 264	15
<i>SeaBright Ins. Co. v. U.S. Airways, Inc.</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 590.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tverberg v. Fillner Construction, Inc.</i> (2010) 49 Cal.4th 518.....	5, 13, 15
